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NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the 41st Annual General Meeting of Premier Tobacco Industries 

 Limited will be held at Avari Renaissance Towers Hotel, Fatima Jinnah Road, Karachi at 3.00 p.m. 

 on Thursday December 19, 1996 to transact the following business: 

 

 To receive, consider and adopt the audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account for 

 the period of 18 months ended June 30, 1996 together with the Directors' and Auditors' Reports 

 thereon. 

 

 To declare a final dividend @ 40% i.e. Rs. 4/- per share for the period of 18 months ended 

 June 30, 1996 as recommended by the Board of Directors in addition to the 10% interim 

 dividend already paid. 

 

 3. To appoint Auditors and fix their remuneration. 

 

 NOTES: 

 1. The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from December 05, 1996 to 

 December 19, 1996 (both days inclusive). Transfers received in order at the registered office 

 of the Company upto December 04, 1996 will be considered in time. 

 

 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint 

 another member as his proxy to attend, speak and vote instead of him. A proxy must be 

 a member of the Company. 

 

 3. Forms of proxy to be valid must be received at the Company's registered office not later 

 than 48 hours before the time of the meeting. 

 

 4. A proxy form is enclosed herewith. 

 

 

 

 

DIRECTORS' REPORT 

 Keeping in view the amendment made under section 2(26) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 1979 through 

 the Finance Act 1995 the Directors of your Company have changed the accounting/financial year from 

 January-December to July-June. As a result, the Company's current financial year commencing January 

 1, 1995 has been extended to June 30, 1996. The Directors take pleasure in presenting the audited 

 financial statements and report for eighteen months period ended June 30, 1996. 

 



 FINANCIAL/OPERATING RESULTS 

 Due to the change in accounting/financial year of the Company as above, the figures for 18 months 

 have been compared with the figures of the preceding full year of 1994. 

 

 

   

    (Rupees '000) 

 

   

18 months Year ended 

 

   

ended 

  

   

30-Jun-96 31-Dec-94 

 

   Profit before taxation 

  

163,458 90,934 

 Taxation 

  

59,703 33,452 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Profit before taxation 

  

103,755 57,482 

 Unappropriated profit brought forward 

 

263 387 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

   

104,018 57,869 

 

    APPROPRIATIONS 

   Interim cash dividend @ Re.1.00 

   (1994: Re.1.00) per share 

  

8,316 8,316 

 

 Proposed final cash dividend @ Rs. 4.00 

 (1994: Rs. 2.50) per ordinary share of Rs.10/- each 33,264 20,79O 

 

   Transfer to general reserve 

 

52,000 28,500 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

93,580 57,606 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 Unappropriated profit carried forward 

 

10,438 263 

 

 

========= ========= 

 

 Sales turnover increased to Rs. 8,897 million for the 18 month period under review, reflecting a strong 

 growth in demand for the Red & White and K2 brands, matched by higher production and improved 

 productivity. Profit after taxation is recorded at Rs. 103.7 million (for 18 months) compared to Rs. 

 57.5 million (for 12 months). On an average monthly basis the increase recorded is 20.2%. Net earnings 

 per share for the 18 month period improved to Rs. 12.48. 

 

 Your Company's contribution to the national exchequer in the shape of excise duties and sales tax 

 rose to Rs. 6,260 million (18 months) from Rs. 2,825 million (12 months) of the previous year. On 

 an average monthly basis the increase is 47.7%. The component of excise duty and sales tax paid 

 during the 18 month period was equivalent to 70.4% of our domestic turnover for cigarettes. 

 

 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

 



The Board welcomes the newly elected Directors M/s. Christopher Dennis Tomkinson and Peter George 

 Gregory, nominees of Rothmans of Pall Mall (International) Ltd, and M/s. Ramzanali Halani and M.K. 

 Nawaz. The Board also appreciates the valuable services rendered by the outgoing Directors M/s. 

 S. A. Samad and Jon Backhouse during their tenure on the Board. 

 

 DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

 LEAF TOBACCO 

 The 1995 tobacco crop was surplus to the industry's requirement. Considerable improvement was 

 visible in the quality of the leaf crop and your Company was able to procure its requirements at 

 competitive prices. The Company also had to absorb extra inventory to meet the requirement of pro- 

 rata allocation of the surplus crop, which has raised tobacco stock levels. 

 

 FUTURE OUTLOOK 

 Margins in the cigarette industry will continue to be under pressure due to direct and indirect monetary 

 impacts introduced in the Federal Budget 1996-1997. Sales tax on cigarettes has been revised upwards, 

 from 15%to 18%, which is an increase of 20 percent. Raw material prices are expected to remain 

 high due to the continued devaluation of the Pak Rupee, which may seriously erode profitability. 

 

 Pretax profits to turnover decreased from 2.30% to 1.84%, which is inadequate to run a cash intensive 

 industry. Your Company will continue in its endeavour to further increase sales volume through sales 

 promotion efforts coupled with improved quality, wider distribution and improved productivity. 

 

 Due to the monetary impact of the Federal Budget 1996-1997, the Company had no choice but to 

 increase prices of the Company's various brands soon after the budget announcement. Your Company 

 is undertaking an appropriate restructuring to improve productivity by curtailing costs and expenses 

 to attain improved margins. The Directors look forward with the hope of continuation of levels of 

 profitability achieved. 

 

 MERGER 

 Under the instructions of the Honourable High Court of Sindh an Extraordinary General Meeting of 

 the members was held to consider the proposed merger of the Company with Lakson Tobacco Company 

 Limited. The proposed Scheme of Amalgamation was approved by members througha99.94percent 

 favourable vote. Further actions are being pursued at the Honourable High Court of Sindh. 

 

 INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

 The Directors wish to place on record their appreciation of the loyal and efficient services rendered 

 by the employees towards promoting the Company's objectives. The development of management 

 and staff has a high priority in the Company and the Company continues to benefit from the efforts 

 and dedication of all employees. 

 

 A Total Quality Management (TQM) programme has been implemented over the period of this report 

 with encouraging results. 

 

 PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING 

 



A pattern of shareholding in the prescribed form is included in this report at page number 6. 

 

  AUDITORS 

 The Auditors M/s. A.F. Ferguson & Company, Chartered Accountants, retire and offer themselves for 

 re-appointment. 

 

  

 

 

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING 

 

 

HELD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS AS AT JUNE 30, 1996 

 

     No. of 

 

Shareholding 

 

Total Shares 

 Shareholders from to 

 

  held 

 

 871 

 

1 1O0 shares 19,488 

 439 

 

101 5OO shares 108,311 

 111 

 

501 1,000 shares 80,468 

 107 

 

1,001 5,000 shares 215,302 

 11 

 

5,001 10,000 shares 77 318 

 8 

 

10,001 15,000 shares 94 066 

 7 

 

15,001 20,000 shares 121 384 

 9 

 

20,001 25 000 shares 208 859 

 3 

 

25 001 30 000 shares 86 116 

 2 

 

30 001 35 000 shares 66 547 

 2 

 

45 001 50 000 shares 94 339 

 1 

 

6O 001 65 000 shares 61 007 

 1 

 

125 001 130 000 shares 125,810 

 1 

 

155 001 160 000 shares 158,574 

 1 

 

330 001 335 000 shares 331,620 

 1 

 

610,001 615,000 shares 613,327 

 2 

 

1,920,001 1,925,000 shares 3,844,805 

 1 

 

2,005,001 2,010,000 shares 2,008,659 

 --------- 

  

--------- 

 1,578 

  

8,316,000 

 ========== 
 

========== 
 

  Categories of Shareholders Number Shares hel Percentage 

 Individuals 

 

1,551 1,438,848 17.30 

 Investment Companies 

 

2 619 0.01 

 Insurance Companies 

 

5 64,584 0.78 

 Joint Stock Companies 

 

11 2,773,433 33.35 

 Financial Institutions 

 

4 169,390 2.03 

 Charitable Institution 

 

1 20,773 0.25 

 Government Organisations 2 3,548 0.04 

 Foreign Companies 

 

2 3,844,805 46.24 

 

 

--------- --------- --------- 

 



 

1,578 8,316,000 100.00 

 

 
========== ========== ========== 

 

 

 

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 

     We have audited the annexed Balance Sheet of Premier Tobacco Industries Limited as at 

 June 30, 1996 and the related Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement, together with 

 the notes forming part thereof, for the period January 1, 1995 to June 30, 1996 and we state 

 that we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 

 and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and, after due verification thereof, we 

 report that: 

 

 (a) in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required 

 by the Companies Ordinance, 1984; 

 

 (b) in our opinion: 

 

 (i) the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account together with the notes thereon 

 have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and are 

 in agreement with the books of account and are further in accordance with 

 accounting policies consistently applied; 

 

 (ii) the expenditure incurred during the period was for the purpose of the Company's 

 business; and 

 

 (iii) the business conducted, investments made and the expenditure incurred during 

 the period were in accordance with the objects of the Company; 

 

 (c) in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 

 given to us, the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement, 

 together with the notes forming part thereof, give the information required by the 

 Companies Ordinance, 1984 in the manner so required and respectively give a true 

 and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 1996 and of the 

 profit and cash flows for the period then ended; and 

 

 (d) in our opinion Zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 

 was deducted by the Company and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established 

 under section 7 of that Ordinance. 

 

 

 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

 

   

June 30, December 31, 

 

  

Note 1996 1994 

 

 

(Rupees '000) 

 

    

   



SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

  

   Authorised capital 

     10,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 

 

100,000 100,000 

 

   

========== ========== 
 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 3 83,160 83,160 

 Revenue reserve - general 

 

4 144,315 92,315 

 Unappropriated profit 

  

10,438 263 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

   

237,913 175,738 

 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF FIXED ASSETS 5 38,854 38,854 

 

     LIABILITIES AGAINST ASSETS SUBJECT TO 

   FINANCE LEASE 

 

6 16,181 7,443 

 

     DEFERRED LIABILITIES - Taxation 

  

10,188 9,348 

 

      CURRENT LIABILITIES 

     Short-term finances utilised under 

     mark-up arrangements 

 

7 116,203 57,641 

 

      Current portion of liabilities 

     against assets subject to finance lease 6 6,210 2,153 

 

     Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 8 280,633 273,042 

 Taxation 

  

14,616 26,950 

 Proposed dividend 

  

33,264   20,79O 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

   

450,926 38O,576 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

 

9 754,062 611,959 

 

 

========== ========== 
 

   The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts. 

 

   

    

 

AS AT JUNE 30, 1996 

   

   FIXED ASSETS - TANGIBLE 

   

   Operating assets 

 

10 107,117 86,717 

 Capital work-in-progress 

 

11 29,309 4,019 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

  

136,426 90,736 

 LONG-TERM INVESTMENT 

 

12 1 1 

 



LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS 

 

13 7,343 5,072 

 

     CURRENT ASSETS 

    Stores and spares 

 

14 10,080 9,622 

 Stock-in-trade 

 

15 368,089 484,659 

 Trade debts 

 

16 13,370 2,015 

 Loans and advances 

 

17 2,595 3,184 

 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 18 9,438 2,894 

 Short-term investments 

 

19 72,500 - 

 Other receivables 

 

20 9,249 4,996 

 Cash and bank balances 

 

21 124,971 8,780 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

   

610,292 516,150 

 

     

   

--------- --------- 

 

   

754,062 611,959 

 

  

========== ========== 
 

 

 

 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

 

 

FOR THE YEAR PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1995 TO JUNE 30, 1996 

 

  

  

18 months Year ended 

 

 

ended June  December  

 

 

Note  30, 1996 31, 1994 

 

   

(Rupees '000) 

 

 Sales 

 

22 8,897,293 3,957,004 

 Cost of goods sold 

 

23 8,387,761 3,730,525 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Gross profit 

  

509,532 226,479 

 Administration and marketing expenses 24 332,756 117,765 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Operating profit 

  

176,776 108,714 

 Other income 

 

25 23,605 7,559 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

   

200,381 116,273 

 Financial charges 

 

26 23,829 17,808 

 Other charges 

 

27 13,094 7,531 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

   

36,923 25,339 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 Profit before taxation 

   

163,458 90,934 

 Taxation 

  

28 59,703 33,452 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 



Profit after taxation 

 

103,755 57,482 

 

   Unappropriated profit brought forward 

 

263 387 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Profit available for appropriation 

 

104,018 57,869 

 

     Appropriations: 

    

    Interim dividend @ Rs. 1.0 

    (1994: Rs. 1.0) per share 

 

8,316 8,316 

 

    Proposed final dividend @ Rs 4.0 

    (1994: Rs. 2.5) per share 

 

33,264 20,79O 

 

   Transfer to general reserve 

 

52,000 28,500 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

93,580 57,606 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Unappropriated profit carried forward 

 

10,438 263 

 

  

========== ========== 
 The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts. 

  

    

 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 

 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1995 TO JUNE 30, 1996 

 

  CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

  Cash generated from operations 

 

33 223,820 171,983 

 Mark-up paid on short-term finances 

 

(19,485) (12,618) 

 Interest on security deposits paid 

 

(61) (44) 

 Payment of finance charge on liabilities against 

   assets subject to finance lease 

 

(3,132) (1,432) 

 

 Taxes paid 

 

(71,197) (29,665) 

  

   Long-term loans and advances 

 

-- 5 

  Long-term deposits and prepayments 

 

(2,271) (2,427 

  

  

--------- --------- 

  Net cash inflow from operating activities 

 

127,674 125,802 

  

    Cash flow from investing activities 

    Fixed capital expenditure 

 

(55,236) (14,625) 

  Sale proceeds of fixed assets 

 

18,724 3,863 

  Income received on short-term deposits 

 

1,347 231 

  

 

--------- --------- 

  



Net cash outflow from investing activities 

 

(35,165) (10,531 

  

     Cash flow from financing activities 

    

     Repayment of liabilities against assets 

   subject to finance lease 

 

    (5,857) -1,593 

  

    Dividends paid 

 

(29,023) (20,798 

  

 

--------- --------- 

  Net cash outflow from financing activities 

 

(34,880) (22,391) 

  

 

--------- --------- 

  Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

 

57,629 92,880 

  

    Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

    the period/year 

 

(48,861) (141,741) 

  

    Cash and cash equivalents at end of 

 

--------- --------- 

  the period/year 

 

34 8,768 (48,861) 

  

 

========== ========== 
  The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts 

   

   

 

 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 

 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1995 TO JUNE 30, 1996 

 

  1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS 

 Premier Tobacco Industries Limited is incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on the Karachi 

 and Lahore Stock Exchanges. It is engaged in manufacture and sale of cigarettes and redrying 

 of tobacco. 

 

  1.1 Income year 

 The Finance Act 1995 abolished the option available for adopting the calendar year 

 for tax purposes as the income year for business income and all such assessees were 

 required to adopt the financial year (June 30 year end) as the income year effective 

 from Income Tax Assessment year 1995-96. 

 

 In order that the company's accounting year may correspond with the tax income year, 

 the management of the company has changed its accounting year from December 31 

 to June 30. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared for a period 

 of eighteen months from January 1, 1995 to June 30, 1996 whereas the comparative 

 figures are for the year ended December 31, 1994. 

 

 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

 2.1 Accounting convention 

 



These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention except to the 

 extent that certain fixed assets have been included at revaluation. 

 

 2.2 Taxation 

 Provision for current taxation is based on current rates of taxation after taking into 

 account tax rebate on export and tax credits available, if any. The company accounts 

 for deferred taxation on all material timing differences using the liability method. 

 

 2.3 Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 

 The cost of leased assets is determined on the basis of discounted value of total minimum 

 lease payments and residual value of the assets at the end of the lease period to be 

 paid by the company. Finance charges under the lease agreement is allocated to periods 

 during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of financial cost on 

 the remaining balance of principal liability for each period. Depreciation is charged at 

 rates used for similar assets whereby the cost of the asset is written off over its estimated 

 useful life in view of the certainty of the ownership of the assets at the end of the 

 lease period. 

 

 2.4 Fixed assets and depreciation 

 Operating fixed assets except freehold land are stated at cost or revalued amounts 

 less accumulated depreciation. Freehold land is stated at cost or revalued amounts 

 and capital work-in-progress is stated at cost. 

 

  

 Depreciation is charged to income applying the reducing balance method whereby the 

 cost or revalued amount of an asset is written off over its estimated useful life. 

 

 

 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) 

 Depreciation on additions is charged from the month of acquisition of assets, whereas 

 no depreciation is charged on assets deleted or retired during the year. Maintenance 

 and normal repairs are charged to income as and when incurred; major improvements 

 are capitalised. Gains and losses on disposal of assets are taken to profit and loss 

 account. 

 

 2.5 Investments 

 The company's investments including those in subsidiaries are stated at cost; dividends 

 received are reflected in the company's profit and loss account. 

 

 2.6 Stores and spares 

 These are valued at moving average cost except those in transit which are valued at 

 cost comprising invoice values and other charges paid thereon. 

 

 2.7 Stock-in-trade 

 Stock-in-trade is valued at the lower of average cost and net realisable value except 

 for goods-in-transit which are stated at invoice values plus other charges paid thereon. 

 



Average cost in relation to work-in-process and finished goods represents direct cost 

 of material, labour and an appropriate portion of production overheads; average cost 

 of redried leaf includes procurement expenses and overheads incurred on redrying of 

 tobacco leaf. 

 

 Net realisable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

 business less cost necessarily to be incurred to make the sale. 

 

 2.8 Foreign currencies 

 Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into rupees at the rates of 

 exchange approximating those prevailing at the balance sheet date except for the 

 liabilities covered under forward exchange contracts which are translated at the con- 

 tracted rates. Exchange differences are taken to profit and loss account. 

 

 2.9 Revenue recognition 

 Sales are recorded on despatch of goods. Dividend income is accounted for on receipt 

 basis. 

 

 3. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL  June  December  

 

 

 30, 1996 31, 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 

   4,670,100 fully paid in cash 

 

46,701 46,701 

 

  3,645,900 issued as fully paid bonus shares 36,459 36,459 

 --------- 

 

--------- --------- 

 8,316,000 

 

83,160 83,160 

 ========== 
  

========== ========== 
 

 

 

 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) 

 

 

  

June 30, December 31, 

 

  

1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 4. REVENUE RESERVE - general 

 

 Balance at January 1 

 

92,315 63,815 

 Add: Transferred from profit and loss account 52,000 28,500 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

144,315 92,315 

 

  

========== ========== 
 

  5. SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF FIXED ASSETS 

 This represents net surplus over book value produced by revaluation of the company's land 

 



and buildings during 1977-78 and 1984. 

 

  6. LIABILITIES AGAINST ASSETS SUBJECT TO FINANCE LEASE 

 

 Principal amount outstanding 

 

22,391 9,596 

 

 Less: Current portion shown under 

     current liabilities 

 

6,210 2,153 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

16,181 7,443 

 

 

========== ========== 
 

   a) The finance lease agreements for plant and machinery are with leasing companies, 

 a financial institution and a modaraba. Payments under the lease include finance charges 

 at rates ranging between 17.61 and 21 percent per annum. 

 

   b) The remaining aggregate rentals of Rs. 29.063 million (1994: Rs. 12.787 million) 

 inclusive of mark-up amounting to Rs. 6.672 million (1994: Rs. 3.191 million) are payable 

 in equal monthly instalments latest by 2001. 

 

   c) At the end of the lease period the ownership of the assets will be transferred to the 

 company on payment of residual values. Accordingly this amount have been included 

 in the total payments outstanding. 

 

 d) The cost of operating and maintaining the leased assets is borne by the company. 

 

  e) The above liability is secured against the personal guarantee of the directors of the 

 company and a demand promissory note. 

 

 7. SHORT-TERM FINANCES UTILISED UNDER 

 MARK-UP ARRANGEMENTS - secured 

 

 Term finance certificates 

 

75,000 2,700 

 Running finances 

 

41,203 54,941 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

116,203 57,641 

 

 

========== ========== 
 

  7.1 Term finance certificates 

 The company has made private placements of Term Finance Certificates amounting 

 to Rs. 75 million through American Express Bank. The pricing for this issue is 16.50 

 percent per annum. The purchase price is payable by December 31, 1996. The finance 

 is secured by first charge on equitable mortgage of the company's fixed assets. 

 

 7.2 Running finances 

 



The facilities for running finances amount to Rs. 216 million (1994: Rs. 171 million). 

 The rates of mark-up range from Re. 0.45 to Re. 0.52 per Rs. 1,000 per day. The 

 purchase prices are payable on different dates by January 1997. 

 

 7.3 Unutilised credit facilities 

 The facility for opening letters of credit and guarantees as at June 30, 1996 amounts 

 to Rs. 125.50 million (1994: Rs. 110.0 million) of which the amount remaining unutilised 

 at the period end was Rs. 40.09 million (1994: Rs. 74.2 million). 

 

 7.4 Export refinance 

 This finance facility had been obtained under the Export Refinance Scheme of the State 

 Bank of Pakistan. The facility available at the period end amounts to Rs. 10 million 

 (1994: Rs. 32.50 million). A service charge upto 13% per annum is payable on amounts 

 utilised. 

 

 The above arrangements are secured by way of pari-passu charges against the 

 company's stock-in-trade. 

 

 7.5 Short-term finances 

 The facilities for short-term finances amounts to Rs. 267.50 million (1994: Rs. 95 million). 

 The rates of mark-up range from Re 0.43 to Re 0.48 per Rs. 1,000 per day. The purchase 

 prices are payable by March 31, 1997. 

 

 

  

June 30, December 31, 

 

    

1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 

 8. CREDITORS, ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 

 Trade creditors 

 

40,699 28,925 

 Bills payable 

 

58,573 30,260 

 Excise duty 

 

-- 69,468 

 Sales tax 

 

93,140 47,241 

 Tobacco cess 

 

245 97 

 Due to associated undertakings 

 

18,832 34,807 

 Mark-up accrued on short-term finances 1,415 8,316 

 Mark-up on term finance certificates 3,119 -- 

 Accrued expenses 

 

21,262 14,992 

 Workers' profit participation fund - note 8.1 6,277 5,354 

 Workers' welfare fund 

 

2,400 2,000 

 Distributors' security deposits repayable 

      on termination of distributorship 2,170 2,203 

 Contractors' retention money 

 

37 100 

 Advances from customers 

 

23,236 25,171 

 Unclaimed dividends 

 

682 599 

 



Others 

 

8,546 3,509 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

280,633 273,042 

 

  

========== ========== 
 

 Interest on distributors' security deposits is payable at two percent per annum on the balance 

 outstanding at June 30, 1996. 

 

   

  

June 30, December 31, 

 

    

1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 

 WORKERS' PROFIT PARTICIPATION FUND 

 

 Balance at January 1 

 

5,354 3,640 

 Add: Allocation for the period/year 8,800 4,900 

   Interest on funds utilised in 

   the company's business 

 

1,025 454 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

15,179 8,994 

 

  Less: Payments during the period/year 8,902 3,64O 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

6,277 5,354 

 

  

========== ========== 
 

 9. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

 

 9.1 Contingent Liabilities 

 a) The Deputy Collector, Central Excise and Sales Tax has issued a show cause 

 notice alleging short payment of central excise duty by the company amounting 

 to Rs. 7.081 million on unmanufactured tobacco consumed for manufacturing of 

 cigarettes. The company maintains that the actual excise duty which was assessed 

 by the excise officials prior to entry of the tobacco into the company's warehouse 

 has been paid by it and there have been no violations of the provisions of the 

 Central Excise Act, 1944. Pending outcome of the case and because management 

 is confident that the above show cause notice will be withdrawn, no provision 

 has been made in these accounts for the aforesaid amount. 

 

 b) Sales tax paid on imported raw material is subsequently adjusted by the company 

 against sales tax payable at the time of clearance of manufactured cigarettes 

 from the factory. The Central Excise and Sales Tax authorities raised a demand 

 of Rs. 4.42 million together with additional tax amounting to Rs. 6.40 million for 

 the period November, 1990 to July, 1991 on the grounds that the company had 

 claimed input tax for this period without maintaining the prescribed records. 

 



Subsequently, on production of original documents the demand was reduced to 

 Rs. 5.70 million including Rs. 3.72 million additional tax. The company has filed 

 a constitutional petition before the High Court of Sindh against the above levy. 

 Pending outcome of the petition and because the management is confident that 

 the decision will be in favour of the company, no provision has been made in 

 these accounts for the aforesaid amount. 

 

 c) Dues claimed by the Punjab Employees Social Security Institution amounting to 

 Rs. 0.447 million from the company which have not been acknowledged as debts. 

 

 9.2 Commitments 

 

 a) Commitments in respect of capital expenditure amounted to Rs. 60.676 million 

 (1994 Rs. 2.535 million). 

 

 b) Commitments for rentals under operating lease agreements in respect of plant 

 and machinery, vehicles and office equipment amounted to Rs. 33.844 million 

 (1994: Rs. 33.439 million) payable as follows: 

 

 

 

Year (Rupees '000) 

 

  

 

1996-97 14,969 

 

 

1997-98 12,325 

 

 

1998-99 4,465 

 

 

1999-2000 2,085 

 

 

--------- 

 

  

33,844 

 

 

========== 

 10. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS 

 10.1 The following is a statement of operating fixed assets: 

 

 

 

Cost & Additions/ Cost & Accumulated Charge for Accumulated Book Annual 

 

 

revalua- (deletions) revalua- deprecia- the period/ depreciation value at rate on 

 

 

tion at 

 

tion at tion at (accumulated at June June cost 

 

 

January 

 

June January depreciation 30, 1996 30, 1996 % 

 

 

1, 1995 

 

30, 1996 1, 1995 on disposal) 

  

   

  

(Rupees '000) 

 

  Company owned 

  Freehold land 8,724 -- 8,724 -- -- -- 8,724 -- 

 

 Buildings on 

   freehold land 32,053 2,575 34,628 12,868 1,781 14,649 19,979 5&10 

 

   



Buildings on 

    leasehold land 8,680  -- 8,680 2,337 170 2,507 6,173 5&10 

 

   Plant & machinery 71,932 19,375 73,260 47,503 2,350 49,344 23,916 10 

 

  

(18,047) 

 

(509) 

  Power & other 

     installations 9,869 1,753 11,508 5,307 666 5,927 5,581 10 

 

  

(114) 

 

(46) 

  Furniture, fixtures & 

     equipment 

 

18,136 5,516 23,413 10,230 1,547 11,570 11,843 10 

 

  

(239) 

 

(207) 

   Vehicles 

 

9,428 727 9,908 4,322 1,429 5,572 4,336 2O 

 

  

(247) 

 

(179) 

  

 

--------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 

 

 

158,822 29,946 170,121 82,567 7,943 89,569 80,552 

 

  

(18,647) 

 

(941) 

 Leased 

 Plant and machinery 11,425 17,452 28,877 963 2,529 3,492 25,385 l0 

 

 Vehicles 

 

-- 1,200 1,200 -- 20 20 1,180 20 

 

 

--------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 

 

 

11,425 18,652 30,077 963 2,549 3,512 26,565 

 

  

--------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 

 30-Jun-96 

 

170,247 48,598 200,198 83,530 lO,492 93,081 lO7,117 

 

 

(18,647) 

 

(941) 

 

  

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== 

 December 31, 1994 160,079 14,057 170,247 78,344 5,814 83,530 86,717 

 

 

(3,889) 

 

(628) 

  

  

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== 

 

 10.2 The depreciation charge for the period has been allocated as under: 

 

   

  

18 months Year ended 

 

 

ended June  December  

 

 

Note  30, 1996 31, 1994 

 

   

(Rupees '000) 

 

 Cost of goods sold - note 23 

 

5,807 3,078 

 Purchases and related expenses - note 23.1 

 

2,535 1,627 

 Administration and marketing 

 expenses - note 24 

 

2,150 1,109 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

 

10,492 5,814 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

  



10.3 Revaluation of company's land and buildings during 1977-78 and 1984 produced 

 revaluation surplus of Rs. 16.98 million and Rs. 29.95 million respectively. Revalued 

 assets having revaluation surplus of Rs. 8.08 million were sold subsequently. The 

 remaining balance of the revaluation surplus amounting to Rs. 38.85 million is included 

 in the cost of respective assets with corresponding amount appearing as 'surplus on 

 revaluation of fixed assets. Element of such revaluation increment included in the book 

 value of these assets in note 10.1 above amounted to Rs. 24.20 million (1994: 

 Rs. 25.34 million). 

 

 10.4 The company's factory at Kotri is not operating since June, 1988 and accordingly 

 depreciation aggregating to Rs. 7.55 million(1994: Rs. 6.48 million) including Rs. 1.07 

 million for the current period has not been charged in these accounts. The net book 

 value of fixed assets thus remaining idle at June 30, 1996 amounted to Rs. 15.87 million 

 (1994: Rs. 15.95 million). 

 

 10.5 The following fixed assets were disposed of during the period 

 

 Description 

 

Cost Accumu- Book Sale Particulars of buyers 

 

   

lated value proceeds 

 

   

depre- 

  

   

ciation 

  

  

(Rupees'000) 

 Plant & machinery 

 (Sale and leaseback) 2,530 -- 2,530 2,530 Network Leasing Corporation 

 

  

Limited, Karachi. 

 

  

14,922 -- 14,922 14,922 First Grindlays Modaraba, Karachi. 

 (Sold by tender) 595 509 86 150 Mechtech Engineering (Private) 

 

  

--------- --------- --------- --------- Limited, Karachi. 

 

 

18,047 509 17,538 17,602 

 

 Power and other 

 installations 

 (Sold by tender) 114 46 68 80 N.S. Sons, Lahore 

 Furniture, fixture 

 & equipments 

 (Sold by tender) 239 207 32 40 Ittehad & Co., Karachi. 

 Vehicles 

 (Sold by tender) 31 15 16 465 Mr. Azam Hasan, Karachi. 

 

 

125 99 26 97 Mr. Shamshad, Karachi. 

 Negotiation 

 

34 23 11 14 Mr. S. Mehmood Athar, Karachi. 

 Items with written 

 down value below 

   Rs. 5,000 each 57 42 15 426 Various 

 

 

--------- --------- --------- --------- 

 

 

247 179 68 1,002 

 



 

--------- --------- --------- --------- 

 

 

18,647 941 17,706 18,724 

 

 

========== ========== ========== ========== 

 

 

  

 

June 30, December 31, 

  

 

1996 1994 

  

 

(Rupees '000) 

 11. CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS 

 

  Civil works 

  

3,260 1,007 

 Plant and machinery 

  

19,346 2,653 

 Furniture & fixture 

  

6,703 359 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

29,309 4,019 

 

  

========== ========== 

 12. LONG-TERM INVESTMENT- Unquoted 

 This represents the cost of 103 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each in Premier Tobacco 

 Company (Private) Limited, a wholly owned unquoted subsidiary of the company. The value 

 of the company's investment on the basis of net assets of the subsidiary as disclosed in 

 its audited accounts for the period ended June 30, 1996 amounted to Rs. 10 (1994: 

 Rs.10) per share. 

 

 13. LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS 

 

 Trade deposits 

  

7,123 4,906 

 Prepayments 

  

220 166 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

   

7,343 5,072 

 

 

========== ========== 

 14. STORES AND SPARES 

 Stores 

 

1,150 1,111 

 Spares 

  

8,930 8,511 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

10,080 9,622 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

 15. STOCK-IN-TRADE 

 Raw and packing materials - including 

 in transit Rs. 25.53 million 

 (1994: Rs. 13.61 million) 

 

307,923 392,239 

 

 Work-in-process 

 

8,808 6,206 

 Finished goods 

 

51,358 86,214 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 



 

368,089 484,659 

 

   

========== ========== 

 

   Raw material amounting to Rs. 112.86 million (1994: Rs. 156.26 million) were held by Lakson 

 Tobacco Company Limited, Delta Tobacco Company (Private) Limited and Paramount Tobacco 

 Company (Private) Limited who under an arrangement with the company redry tobacco and 

 manufacture cigarettes for it. 

 

 16. TRADE DEBTS - Considered good 

 

 Secured 

  

860 50 

 Unsecured 

  

12,510 1,965 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

13,370 2,015 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

 17. LOANS AND ADVANCES - Considered good 

 

 Loans due from : 

   executive 

   

- 5 

   employees 

   

- 8 

 

    

--------- --------- 

 

    

- 13 

 Advances to: 

   employees 

 

12 20 

   suppliers 

 

1,840 1,842 

   associated undertakings 

 

493 400 

   others 

  

250   9O9 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

   

2,595 3,171 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

2,595 3,184 

 

   

========== ========== 

 

 The maximum aggregate amount due from executives at the end of any month during the 

 period was Rs. 0.005 million (1994: Rs. 0.016 million). 

 

 The maximum aggregate amount due at the end of any month during the period from associated 

 undertakings was Rs. 0.49 million (1994: Rs. 3.2 million). 

 

  18. TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT-TERM PREPAYMENTS 

 Trade deposits 

 

1,069 505 

  Current account with Excise Department 5,325 251 

  Prepayments 

 

3,044 2,138 

  

 

--------- --------- 

 



  

9,438 2,894 

 

  

========== ========== 

  19. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS 

   Musharaka Finance 

 

7,500 -- 

  ANZA Special Certificates of Investments 35,000 -- 

 Sale and Repurchase of Demand Promissory Note 30,000 -- 

  

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

72,500 -- 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

 Profit on Musharaka finance is receivable quarterly at a provisional annual rate of 15.5 percent. 

 Profit on ANZA Special Certificates of Investment is receivable at maturity at an annual rate 

 of 15.5 and 16.5 percent. Sale Price of Demand Promissory Note is Rs. 32.293 million. 

 

 20. OTHER RECEIVABLES - considered good 

 Due from associated undertakings 

 

296 111 

 Sales tax 

 

7,166 1,716 

 Export rebate 

 

20 1,947 

 Others 

 

1,767 1,222 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

9,249 4,996 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

  The maximum aggregate amount due from associated undertakings at the end of any 

 month during the period was Rs. 53.44 million (1994: Rs. 49.76 million). 

 

 21. CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

 With banks in : 

 Deposit account 

 

-- 5,112 

 Current accounts 

 

2,306 3,415 

 Savings account 

 

122,106 -- 

 Cash in hand 

 

559 253 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

124,971 8,780 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

 

 

18 months  Year ended 

 

 

ended June  December 31, 

 

  

30, 1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 22. SALES 

   Local 

 

8,895,432 3,955,244 

 Export 

 

1,861 1,760 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

 

8,897,293 3,957,004 

 



 

========== ========== 

 23. COST OF GOODS SOLD 

   

   Raw and packing materials consumed 

   

   Opening stock 

 

392,239 403,046 

 Purchases, redrying and 

   related expenses - note 23.1 

 

1,772,549 807,289 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

2,164,788 1,210,335 

 Closing stock 

 

(307,923) (392,239) 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

1,856,865 818,096 

 Excise duty and other levies 

 

6,259,586 2,851,628 

 Manufacturing expenses 

    Salaries, wages and benefits 

 

45,500 25,611 

 Stores and spares consumed 

 

14,801 10,665 

 Fuel and power 

 

13,044 5,949 

 Rent, rates and taxes 

 

228 107 

 Rentals of leased assets 

 

985 551 

 Insurance 

 

2,289 1,550 

 Repairs and maintenance 

 

1,759 782 

 Depreciation (note 10.2) 

 

5,807 3,078 

 Freight and stacking 

 

18,940 7,365 

 Travelling and conveyance 

 

1,803 1,119 

 Communications and stationery 

 

1,471 577 

 Cigarette manufacturing cost charged by: 

    an associated undertaking 

 

125,992 46,577 

   contract units 

 

4,429 - 

 Others 

 

1,033 388 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

238,081 104,319 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

8,354,532 3,774,O43 

 

     Opening stock of work-in-process 

 

6,206 4,351 

 Closing stock of work-in-process 

 

(8,808) (6,206) 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 Cost of goods manufactured 

 

8,351,930 3,772,188 

 Opening stock of finished goods 

 

86,214 44,315 

 Finished goods purchased 

 

975 236 

 Closing stock of finished goods 

 

(51,358) (86,214) 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

8,387,761 3,730,525 

 

  

========== ========== 

 



     23.1 PURCHASES, REDRYING AND RELATED EXPENSES 

 

  Raw and packing material 

 

1,720,364 767,288 

 

 Salaries, wages and benefits 

 

20,902 18,820 

 Stores and spares consumed 

 

3,648 2,537 

 Fuel and power 

 

10,575 10,716 

 Rent, rates and taxes 

 

578 274 

 Rentals of leased assets 

 

2,204 1,320 

 Insurance 

 

3,653 2,210 

 Repairs and maintenance 

 

310 3O9 

 Depreciation (note 10.2) 

 

2,535 1,627 

 Freight and stacking 

 

6,696 6,938 

 Travelling and conveyance 

 

1,985 1,563 

 Communications and stationery 

 

958 503 

 Others 

 

1,127 442 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

55,171 47,259 

 Less: Tobacco processing cost recovered 

   from an associated undertaking 

 

2,986 7,258 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

52,185 40,001 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

1,772,549 807,289 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

 24. ADMINISTRATION AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

 

 Salaries, wages and benefits 

 

38,623 16,397 

 Fuel and power 

 

1,933 826 

 Rent, rates and taxes 

 

5,943 3,090 

 Rentals of leased assets 

 

11,714 5,274 

 Insurance 

 

1,495 664 

 Repairs and maintenance 

 

1,545 1,141 

 Depreciation (note 10.2) 

 

2,150 1,109 

 Publicity and sales promotion 

 

170,183 56,179 

 Freight and octroi 

 

51,222 10,100 

 Travelling and conveyance 

 

33,081 15,537 

 Communications and stationery 

 

6,438 2,778 

 Legal and professional 

 

655 231 

 Royalty 

 

5,008 2,574 

 Others 

 

2,766 1,865 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

332,756 117,765 

 



  

========== ========== 

 

 25. OTHER INCOME 

 

 Profit on disposal of fixed assets 

 

1,018 602 

 Income from portfolio management scheme 11,685 4,068 

 Gain on sale of shares 

 

6,539 1,711 

 Income from short-term deposits 

 

1,347 231 

 Others 

 

3,016 947 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

23,605 7,559 

 

  

========== ========== 

 26. FINANCIAL CHARGES 

   Interest on: 

   - Workers' profit participation fund 1,025 454 

 - Security deposits 

 

61 44 

 

   Finance charge on liabilities against 

    assets subject to finance lease 

 

3,132 1,432 

 

   Mark-up on short-term finances utilised 

    under mark-up arrangements 

 

12,584 13,612 

 

   Mark-up on term finance certificates 3,119 -- 

 Bank charges 

 

3,908 2,266 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

 

23,829 17,808 

 

 

========== ========== 

 27. OTHER CHARGES 

   

   Auditors' remuneration - note 29 

 

378 188 

 Workers' profit participation fund 

 

8,800 4,900 

 Workers' welfare fund 

 

3,265 1,980 

 Donations 

 

651 463 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

  

13,094 7,531 

 

 

========== ========== 

 

 Recipients of donations do not include any donee in whom a director or his spouse had any 

 interest. 

 

  28. TAXATION 

 Current - for the period/year 

 

63,500 34,500 

   - for prior years 

 

(4,637 (1,048) 

 Deferred 

 

840 - 

 



  

--------- --------- 

 

  

59,703 33,452 

 

 

========== ========== 

 29. AUDITORS' REMUNERATION 

    Audit fee 

 

150 125 

  Special reports, audit of workers' profit 

    participation funds and  

   sundry advisory services 

 

195 54 

  Out of pocket expenses 

 

22 9 

  Central excise duty 

 

11 -- 

  

 

--------- --------- 

  

  

378 188 

  

  

========== ========== 

  

 30. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES 

 The aggregate amount charged in the accounts for the period for remuneration, including 

 benefits, to the chairman, chief executive, and executives of the company was as follows: 

 

 

 

       CHAIRMAN      CHIEF EXECUTIVE     EXECUTIVES 

 

 

Eighteen 

 

Eighteen 

 

Eighteen 

  

 

months Year months Year months Year 

 

 

ended ended ended ended ended ended 

 

 

June 30, December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30, December 31, 

 

 

1996 1994 1996 1994 I996 1994 

 

  

 

    Rupees '000 

 

  Managerial remuneration -- -- 384 114 3,030 1,246 

 Retirement benefits -- -- -- -- 197 70 

 Housing 

 

-- -- 171 51 1,245 512 

 Utilities 

 

-- -- -- -- 69 104 

 

  

--------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 

 

 

-- -- 555 165 4,541 1,932 

 

  

--------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 

 Number of persons 1 1 1 1 13 7 

 

 

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== 

 In addition, certains executives are provided with free use of company cars. 

 

 31. CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION OWNED AND LEASED 

 Against an estimated production capacity for the eighteen months of 14,030 (1994: 7,060) 

 million cigarettes, the actual production was 7,781 (1994: 3,930) million cigarettes. Actual 

 production was according to the market demand of the products. 

 

 32. TRANSACTIONS WITH ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKINGS 

 During the year the company's purchases from and sales to associated undertakings of goods, 

 



material and services aggregated Rs. 946.08 million (1994: Rs. 371.48 million) and Rs. 427.31 

 million (1994: Rs. 131.95 million) respectively. 

 

  

18 months Year ended 

 

  

ended June  December 31, 

 

  

30, 1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 33. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

 

  Profit before taxation 

   Adjustment for non cash charges 

 

163,458 90,934 

 and other items: 

   Depreciation 

 

10,492 5,814 

 Profit on disposal of fixed assets 

 

(1,018) (602) 

 Income from short-term deposits 

 

(1,347) (231) 

 Mark-up on short-term finances 

 

15,703 13,612 

 Finance charge on liabilities against 

      assets subject to finance lease 3,132 1,432 

 Interest on security deposits 

 

61 44 

 Working capital changes - note 33.1 33,339 60,980 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

223,820 171,983 

 

  

========== ========== 

 

  

  

June 30, December 31, 

 

  

1996 1994 

 

  

(Rupees '000) 

 33.1 Working capital changes 

 

 (Increase)/decrease in current assets 

 Stores and spares 

 

(458) 1,146 

 Stock-in-trade 

 

116,570 (32,947) 

 Trade debts 

 

(11,355) 2,235 

 Loans and advances 

 

589 3,222 

 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments (6,544) (1,083) 

 Short-term investments 

 

(72,500) -- 

 Other receivables 

 

(4,253) 3,449 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

22,049 (23,978) 

 Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities 

  Creditors, accrued and other liabilities (net) 11,290 84,958 

 

 

--------- --------- 

 

  

33,339 60,980 

 

  

========== ========== 

 34. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 Cash and cash equivalent comprise of the following items as included in the balance sheet: 

 



 Cash and bank balances 

 

124,971 8,780 

 

 Short-term finances utilised under 

  mark-up arrangements 

 

(116,203) (57,641) 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

 

8,768 (48,861) 

 

  

========== ========== 

 35. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

 Previous year's figures have been rearranged wherever necessary for the purpose of comparison. 

 

  

 

 

STATEMENT AND REPORT UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) (e,f, & g) OF SECTION 237 OF COMPANIES 

 

 

ORDINANCE, 1984. 

 Premier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited is wholly owned subsidiary with 103 ordinary shares 

 of Rs. 10 each fully paid up. The company has not done any business from July 1, 1995to June 

 30, 1996. 

 

 

 

 

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 

     We have audited the above Balance Sheet of Premier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited 

 as at June 30, 1996 and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which 

 to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and, after 

 due verification thereof, we report that: 

 

 (a) in our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by the Company as required 

 by the Companies Ordinance, 1984; 

 

 (b) in our opinion: 

 

 (i) the Balance Sheet has been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 

 1984 and is in agreement with the books of accounts and is further in accordance 

 with the accounting policies consistently applied; 

 

 (ii) the expenditure incurred during the year if any was for the purpose of the 

 Company's business; and 

 

 (iii) the business conducted, investments made and the expenditure incurred during 

 the year if any were in accordance with the objects of the Company; 

 

 (c) in our opinion and to the best our information and accordance to the explanations given 

 to us, the Balance Sheet gives information required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984 

 in the manner so required and gives true and fair view of the state of the Company's 

 affairs as at June 30, 1996; and 

 

 



(d) in our opinion, no Zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 

 1980. 

  

 

 

 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30, 1996 

 

 

   

June 30, June 30, 

 

   

1996 1995 

 

   

Rupees Rupees 

 CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 

   

   AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

   1,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 

 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

 

   

========= ========= 

 

 ISSUED TO PAID-UP CAPITAL 

 103 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid-up 1,030 1,030 

 

  

--------- --------- 

 

 

Total Rupees 1,030 1,030 

 

  

========= ========= 

 

 PROPERTY AND ASSETS 

 

 CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

 Cash at Bank (in Current Account) 

 

1,030 1,030 

 

   

--------- --------- 

 

  

Total Rupees 1,030 1,030 

 

 

========= ========= 

 

  The Company has not done any business during the year from July 1, 1995 to June 30, 1996. 

 NOTE: 

 

 

  

 

TEN YEARS FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

    

  

Rupees in thousand except last four items 

 

 

  

18 MONTHS 

 

  

  TO TWELVE MONTHS TO DECEMBER 31, 

 

  

Jan95-Jun96 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986 

   Revenues 

 

8,897,293 3,957,004 3,005,064 2,206,323 1,586,482 1,576,332 1,450,936 1,192,843 1,319,504 1,311,294 

Excise duty 

 

6,259,586 2,851,626 2,078,420 1,603,648 1,256,746 1,245,770 1,143,066 868,087 896,167 858,692 

Earnings before tax 

 

163,458 90,934 64,242 40,564 1,027 10,145 17,876 6,741 8,124 13,132 

Taxes 

 

59,703 33,452 28,106 15,714 3,061 2,690 7,666 244 634 655 



Net earnings / (loss) 

 

103,755 57,482 36,136 24,850 (2,034) 7,455 10,212 6,497 7,490 12,477 

Minority interest in net earnings -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 107 257 

Dividend declared 

 

41,580 29,106 20,034 15,120 -- 2,416 13,230 -- -- 11,340 

Net earnings reinvested 52,000 28,500 16,000 16,500 -- 5,039 -- 6,497 7,383 880 

% of net earnings reinvested 50.1 49.6 44.3 66.4 -- 67.6 -- 100.0 98.6 7.1 

       Share capital 

 

83,160 83,160 83,160 75,600 75,600 75,600 75,600 75,600 75,600 69,250 

Reserves & surplus 

 

193,607 131,432 103,056 94,514 84,784 86,818 87,734 97,030 91,963 84,473 

Shareholders equity 

 

276,767 214,592 186,216 170,114 160,384 162,418 163,334 172,630 167,563 153,723 

Minority interest 

 

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2,155 2,240 

Long term loans, debentures 

   PTCs, deferred liabilities 

  and liabilities against assets 

  subject to finance lease 26,369 16,791 16,253 6,000 7,217 8,433 14,849 18,565 22,510 29,022 

Total capital employed 

 

303,136 231,383 202,469 176,114 167,601 170,851 178,183 191,195 192,228 184,985 

Fixed assets (net) 

 

136,426 90,736 82,264 75,097 76,540 72,982 71,668 96,175 98,768 100,920 

Investments 

 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 482 482 

Long term receivables 

 

7,343 5,072 2,650 1,264 680 815 1,103 1,551 2,192 1,582 

Deferred expenditure 

 

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4,405 

Working capital 

 

159,366 135,574 117,554 99,752 90,380 97,053 105,411 93,468 90,786 77,596 

Total assets 

 

303,136 231,383 202,469 176,114 167,601 170,851 178,183 191,195 192,228 184,985 

   Net earnings per share 

 

12.48 6.91 4.35 3.29 (0.27) 0.99 1.35 0.86 0.98 1.76 

Dividend declared per share 5.00 3.50 2.50 2.00 -- 1.50 1.75 -- -- 1.50 

Break-up value per share 33.28 25.80 22.39 22.50 21.21 21.48 21.61 22.83 22.16 22.20 

Market value June. 30 / Dec 31 31.00 35.25 42.50 16.10 10.75 12.90 12.75 12.05 12.60 11.00 

 


